

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Before the
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934
Release No. 95649 / August 31, 2022

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING
File No. 3-21021

In the Matter of

MICAH J. ELDRED,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO SUMMARY DISPOSITION AND
IMPOSITION OF PENALTIES

/s/Caleb Kruckenberg
Caleb Kruckenberg
Capitol Law Group PLLC
800 Maine Ave. SW, Suite 200
Washington DC 20024
caleb@capitol.law
(202)964-6466
Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
RELEVANT FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Commission May Not Rely on Factual Assertions Rejected by the Jury and Must Not Issue a Sanction for Conduct That Does Not Constitute a Violation of Rule 10b-5.....	2
II. Any Penalty Should Be Time-Limited	5
CONCLUSION.....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Blinder, Robinson & Co. v. SEC, 837 F.2d 1099 (D.C. Cir. 1988) 3

SEC v. Spartan Securities Group, Ltd., et al., 8:19-cv-00448 (M.D. Fla.)..... 1

SEC v. Spartan Securities Group, Ltd., et al., No. 22-13129 (11th Cir.) 2

Siris v. SEC, 773 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 3
